Filed on behalf of: Mallinckrodt Hosp. Prods. IP Ltd.

Entered: May 16, 2016

## UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION, INC., Petitioner

v.

MALLINCKRODT HOSPITAL PRODUCTS IP LTD., Patent Owner

\_\_\_\_\_

Case IPR2015-00884 U.S. Patent No. 8,291,904 B2

Before KEN B. BARRETT, MICHAEL J. FITZPATRICK, AND

SCOTT A. DANIELS, Administrative Patent Judges.

CONFIRMATION OF CHANGE OF PATENT OWNERSHIP FILED IN FEBRUARY 10, 2016 UPDATED MANDATORY NOTICES



Case IPR2015-00884 U.S. Patent No. 8,291,904

In response to the Board's inquiry during the May 16, 2016 Oral Argument,

Patent Owner Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Ltd. ("Patent Owner") confirms

that it updated the real parties-in-interest in its February 10, 2016 Patent Owner's

Updated Mandatory Notices (Paper 38).

Paper 38 lists the real parties-in-interest as Mallinckrodt Hospital Products

P Ltd. INO Therapeutics LLC, Mallinckrodt Hospital Products, Inc., and

Mallinckrodt PLC, affiliates of Mallinckrodt Hospital Products IP Ltd., are also

listed as real parties-in-interest. This updated the April 6, 2015 Patent Owner's

Mandatory Notices (Paper 6) and May 7, 2015 Patent Owner's Amended

Mandatory Notice (Paper 7), which identified the real parties-in-interest as INO

Therapeutics LLC; Ikaria, Inc., an affiliate of INO Therapeutics LLC; and

Mallinckrodt PLC, successor-in-interest of Ikaria, Inc., and affiliate of INO

Therapeutics LLC.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: May 16, 2016

By: /Robert Steinberg/

Robert Steinberg (Reg. No. 33,144)

bob.steinberg@lw.com Latham & Watkins LLP

355 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560

213.485.1234; 213.891.8763 (Fax)



## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e), I certify that on this 16th day of May, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Confirmation Of Change Of Patent Ownership Filed In February 10, 2016 Updated Mandatory Notices was served by electronic mail on Petitioner's lead and backup counsel at the following email addresses:

sanjay.murthy@morganlewis.com

mike.abernathy@morganlewis.com

maria.doukas@morganlewis.com

margaux.nair@klgates.com

benjamin.weed@klgates.com

Praxair-Ikaria@klgates.com

By: /Robert Steinberg/

Robert Steinberg (Reg. No. 33,144) bob.steinberg@lw.com
Latham & Watkins LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071-1560
213.485.1234; 213.891.8763 (Fax)

